

GAHC010049722026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : AB/541/2026

SAIDUR RAHMAN
S/O-GAFUR ALI,VILL-NAYAPARA PART II,P.S-MATIA, DIST-GOALPARA,
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S ISLAM, MR B K MISHRA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA

ORDER

Date : 07.04.2026

Heard the learned counsel Mr. S Islam appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. Bhaskar Sarma, learned Additional P.P. for the State of Assam.

Heard the learned counsel of both sides in the matter of prayer for an interim protection.

After considering the submissions made by the learned counsel of both sides, the

prayer for interim protection is allowed.

As an interim measure, it is hereby directed that in the event of arrest in connection with Matia P.S. Case No.15/2026, the petitioner **Saidur Rahman** shall be released on bail of ₹**25,000/-** with a surety of like amount to the satisfaction of the arresting authority. He shall appear before the Investigating within next 7 (seven) days from today.

List again on 08.05.2026.

The CD shall be retained.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant